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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE)


RAJYA  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 544

ANSWERED ON 29/11/2024


EXPORT PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNMENT SUPPORT TO ODISHA TO

PROMOTE EXPORTS


544.  SHRI MANAS RANJAN MANGARAJ:


 Will the Minister of COMMERCE & INDUSTRY be pleased to state:


(a) the details of export performance of Odisha during the last three years, including the value of key exported commodities such as minerals, seafood and handicrafts;

(b) whether Government has taken initiatives to promote exports from Odisha, particularly in sectors like agriculture, textiles, and Micro Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs);

(c) if so, the details of support provided by Government to enhance Odisha's participation in the international market, including financial assistance, marketing and infrastructure development;

and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


   THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

(SHRI JITIN PRASADA)

(a) The details of export of Odisha for the last 3 years including the value of key exported commodities such as minerals, seafood and handicrafts are given at Annexure.


(b) to (d) The major initiatives taken by the government for promotion of exports in the country, including the State of Odisha are as below:

(i) Agricultural & Processed Food Products Export Development Authority (APEDA) has Central Sector specific scheme for Financial Assistance to facilitate the export of agri-

products by providing assistance to exporters Pan India for augmenting export related infrastructure, participating in Buyer Seller Meets, etc.


(ii) Ministry of Textiles is implementing National Handicraft Development Programme

(NHDP) which envisages need based interventions for the development and promotion of Handicrafts. Under Marketing Support and Services (MSS) component, access to international and domestic markets across the country, including Odisha is provided to the Handicrafts sector.

(iii) The Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) have developed a dedicated support system for export promotion in the MSME Sector by Establishing 65

Export Facilitation Centres (EFCs) in it’s field organizations namely MSME – Development and Facilitation Offices, MSME – Technology Centres and MSME Testing Centres. In

Odisha 02 EFCs have been established viz., MSME – DFO, Cuttack and Central Tool Room

& Training Centre (CTTC), Bhubaneswar.


(iv) The Marine Products Export Development Authority (MPEDA) provides assistance for upgrading the infrastructure facilities for value addition, establishing testing laboratories, participating in international trade fairs, and providing technical assistance for aquaculture production meant for exports etc on PAN India basis including Odisha.


(v) Department of Commerce through Directorate General of Foreign Trade (DGFT) has taken measures to promote exports from all districts of Odisha under the Districts as Export Hubs (DEH) Initiative. DGFT, in consultation with stakeholders, has identified products and services including agriculture product and textiles with export potential in all the districts of Odisha. Further, Institutional Mechanism in the forms of District Export Promotion Committee (DEPC) at districts level and State Export Promotion Committee (SEPC) have been set up in the State. District Export Action Plans have also been prepared for all the districts of Odisha.


(vi) The Department of Commerce, Government of India is implementing a scheme namely 'Trade Infrastructure for Export Scheme (TIES)', a Central Sector Scheme, w.e.f. FY 2017-18 with the objective of assisting Central and State Government agencies in the creation of appropriate infrastructure for growth of exports. Under the scheme, financial assistance in the form of grant-in-aid is provided to Central/State Government owned agencies for setting up or up-grading export infrastructure.
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Annexure

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (A) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.544 FOR ANSWER ON 29-11-2024

(Value in Million USD)

Commodities 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

AC, REFRIGERATION MACHNRY ETC 1.35 1.63 2.22

ACCUMULATORS AND BATTERIES 0.01 1.35 0.01

AIRCRAFT, SPACECRAFT AND PARTS 0.04 2.21 0.82

ALUMINIUM, PRODUCTS OF ALUMINM 6259.62 4569.86 4490.54

ATM, INJCTNG MLDING MCHNRY ETC 0.77 1.61 1.51

AUTO COMPONENTS/PARTS 0.52 2.77 1.05

AUTO TYRES AND TUBES 2.10 1.85 2.52

AYUSH AND HERBAL PRODUCTS 0.04 0.12 0.09

BICYCLE AND PARTS 0.01 0.02 0.07

BOOKS, PUBLICATIONS AND PRNTNG 0.01 0.02 0.00

BULK DRUGS, DRUG INTERMEDIATES 0.39 0.31 0.22

BULK MINERALS AND ORES 28.87 47.29 7.32

CASHEW 0.44 0.02 0.24

CASHEW NUT SHELL LIQUID   0.52

CERAMICS AND ALLIED PRODUCTS 67.82 57.10 40.29

CEREAL PREPARATIONS 0.04 0.01 0.04

CMNT, CLINKR AND ASBSTOS CMNT   0.04 0.03

COAL,COKE AND BRIQUITTES ETC 126.41 0.90 0.25

COCOA PRODUCTS 0.00

COFFEE 0.01 0.00

COIR AND COIR MANUFACTURES 0.10 0.05 0.00

COMPUTER HARDWARE, PERIPHERALS 0.22 0.00 0.04

CONSUMER ELECTRONICS 0.44 0.01 0.03

COPPER AND PRDCTS MADE OF COPR 0.22 0.06 0.13

COSMETICS AND TOILETRIES 0.19 0.17 0.16

COTTON FABRICS, MADEUPS ETC. 0.02 0.01 0.02

COTTON RAW INCLD. WASTE 52.75 28.73 50.65

COTTON YARN 0.00 0.00 0.52

CRANES, LIFTS AND WINCHES 5.32 0.10 0.47

DAIRY PRODUCTS     0.00

DRUG FORMULATIONS, BIOLOGICALS 0.17 0.27 0.22

ELECTRIC MACHINERY AND EQUIPME 6.34 6.07 1.65

ELECTRODES   0.00

ELECTRONICS COMPONENTS 0.02 0.56 0.39

ELECTRONICS INSTRUMENTS 0.36 0.43 0.34

ESSENTIAL OILS   0.04

FERTILEZERS CRUDE     0.00

FERTILEZERS MANUFACTURED 27.05 0.02

FINISHED LEATHER     0.03
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FLORICLTR PRODUCTS   0.08 0.02

FOOTWEAR OF LEATHER 0.01

FOOTWEAR OF RUBBER/CANVAS ETC. 0.00 0.00

FRESH FRUITS 0.02 0.00 0.12

FRESH VEGETABLES 0.00 0.02 0.03

FRUITS / VEGETABLE SEEDS 0.02

GLASS AND GLASSWARE 0.00 0.02 0.10

GRANIT, NATRL STONE AND PRODCT 6.99 8.74 8.46

GRAPHITE, EXPLSIVS AND ACCESOR 0.95 4.23 1.34

GROUNDNUT   0.03 0.14

HANDCRFS(EXCL.HANDMADE CRPTS) 1.17 0.12 0.10

HANDLOOM PRODUCTS 0.27 0.20 0.06

HND TOOL, CTTNG TOOL OF METALS 0.18 0.16 0.28

IC ENGINES AND PARTS 0.03 0.09 1.89

INDL. MACHNRY FOR DAIRY ETC 8.84 4.72 9.35

INORGANIC CHEMICALS 3.94 0.40 0.35

IRON AND STEEL 5352.10 3182.21 2551.39

IRON ORE 1851.54 1033.34 2541.93

JUTE YARN 0.08 0.05 0.04

LEATHER GOODS 0.00 0.95 0.00

MACHINE TOOLS 0.05 0.06 0.23

MANMADE YARN,FABRICS,MADEUPS 0.16 0.06 0.12

MARINE PRODUCTS 599.70 550.50 466.44

MEDICAL AND SCIENTIFIC INSTRUM 0.73 0.13 0.38

MILLED PRODUCTS 0.02 0.00

MISC PROCESSED ITEMS 0.00 0.02 0.21

MOLLASES     0.20

MOTOR VEHICLE/CARS 5.77 3.48 5.07

MOULDED AND EXTRUDED GOODS 0.58 0.60 0.84

NATRL SILK YARN,FABRICS,MADEUP 0.06 0.09 0.07

NEWSPRINT 0.19 0.17 0.02

NUCLER REACTR, INDL BOILR, PRT 0.09 0.24 2.18

OIL MEALS 0.82 0.85

OPTICAL ITEMS (INCL.LENS ETC) 0.11 0.20 0.13

ORGANIC CHEMICALS 0.04 0.17 0.07

OTH NON FEROUS METAL AND PRODC 0.00 0.03 0.02

OTH TXTL YRN, FBRIC MDUP ARTCL 0.00 0.02 0.03

OTHER CEREALS 33.52 16.44 7.98

OTHER CONSTRUCTION MACHINERY 5.96 13.83 9.92

OTHER CRUDE MINERALS 9.98 22.49 10.77

OTHER MISC. ENGINEERING ITEMS 0.83 5.94 32.21

OTHER MISCELLAENIOUS CHEMICALS 0.40 0.21 0.19

OTHER PLASTIC ITEMS 0.00 0.00 0.00

OTHER PRECIOUS AND BASE METALS 0.37

OTHER WOOD AND WOOD PRODUCTS 0.00   1.66
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OTHR RUBBER PRODCT EXCPT FOOTW 0.03 0.00 0.17

PACKAGING MATERIALS 0.37 0.48 0.23

PAINT, VARNISH AND ALLID PRODC 48.60 40.49 62.72

PAPER, PAPER BOARD AND PRODUCT 114.65 67.39 42.64

PEARL, PRECS, SEMIPRECS STONES 0.04

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 1753.09 859.90 939.78

PLASTC SHT, FILM, PLTS ETC 0.00 0.05 0.11

PLASTIC RAW MATERIALS 8.04 3.52 2.19

PLYWOOD AND ALLIED PRODUCTS 0.00 0.05 0.01

POULTRY PRODUCTS   0.18 0.39

PRIME MICA AND MICA PRODUCTS 0.01 0.00

PROCESSED FRUITS AND JUICES 1.80 1.11 1.69

PROCESSED MINERALS 580.17 581.82 541.78

PROCESSED VEGETABLES 0.00   0.03

PRODUCTS OF IRON AND STEEL 14.57 12.43 9.67

PROJECT GOODS 0.01

PULSES 0.00 0.08 0.07

PUMPS OF ALL TYPES 0.17 0.02 0.02

RAILWY TRNSPRT EQUIPMNTS, PRTS 0.11

RESIDUL CHEMICL AND ALLED PROD 8.41 8.18 9.95

RICE -BASMOTI 0.02

RICE(OTHER THAN BASMOTI) 24.98 30.03 22.18

RMG COTTON INCL ACCESSORIES 14.95 17.50 24.74

RMG MANMADE FIBRES 9.90 8.16 7.12

RMG OF OTHR TEXTLE MATRL 6.54 11.00 1.99

RMG SILK 0.02 0.01 0.00

RMG WOOL 0.00 0.00 0.00

SHIP, BOAT AND FLOATING STRUCT     0.98

SILK WASTE 0.00   0.01

SPICES 1.43 0.67 2.62

SPORTS GOODS 0.00   0.04

STATIONRY/OFFCE, SCHOOL SUPPLY 0.00 0.00

SUGAR 0.07

SURGICALS 0.85 1.02 0.94

TELECOM INSTRUMENTS 0.00 0.01 0.06

TIN AND PRODUCTS MADE OF TIN   0.03

TWO AND THREE WHEELERS 0.01 0.04

UNSPECIFIED 4.68 3.73 2.60

WOLLEN YARN,FABRICS,MADEUPSETC 0.00 0.00 0.01

ZINC AND PRODUCTS MADE OF ZINC     0.05

Total 17060.70 11222.99 11931.00

Source : DGCIS


******

